

Summary of the Report for the Fiscal First Quarter Ended June 30, 2009

August 7, 2009

Name of the Company: ASICS Corporation Listing Exchanges: Tokyo, Osaka
 Code No.: 7936 Head Office: Hyogo Prefecture
 (URL <http://www.asics.co.jp/>)
 President and Representative Director: Motoi Oyama
 Date of filing Securities Report by quarter: August 7, 2009

(Amounts less than one million yen are truncated.)

1. Consolidated results for the first quarter ended June 30, 2009 (April 1, 2009 – June 30, 2009)

(1) Consolidated business results

(The percentages indicate the rates of increase or decrease compared with the preceding fiscal year.)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income	
	MY	%	MY	%	MY	%	MY	%
1st quarter ended June 2009	54,884	(16.0)	5,246	(46.0)	5,536	(49.2)	1,147	(84.8)
1st quarter ended June 2008	65,319	–	9,722	–	10,900	–	7,574	–

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share
	Yen	Yen
1st quarter ended June 2009	6.05	–
1st quarter ended June 2008	38.08	–

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity ratio	Net assets per share
	MY	MY	%	Yen
As of June 2009	182,304	101,551	50.3	483.92
As of March 2009	174,921	98,262	50.7	467.90

(Reference) Shareholders' equity: June 2009: ¥91,777 million March 2009: ¥88,747 million.

2. Dividends

	Cash dividend per share				
(Record date)	End of 1st quarter	End of 1st half	End of 3rd quarter	End of year	Annual
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
FY ended March 2009	–	–	–	10.00	10.00
FY ended March 2010	–	–	–	–	–
FY ending March 2010 (Projected)	–	–	–	10.00	10.00

(Reference) Changes in projected dividends: None

3. Forecast for consolidated business results for the year ending March 31, 2010 (April 1, 2009 – March 31, 2010)

(The full-year percentages indicate the rates of increase or decrease compared with the preceding fiscal year; the mid-term percentages are comparisons with the interim period of the preceding fiscal year.)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Net income per share
	MY	%	MY	%	MY	%	MY	%	Yen
Fiscal first half	112,000	(9.8)	8,500	(33.3)	8,500	(35.1)	2,200	(70.8)	11.60
Full-year	225,000	(7.0)	17,500	(22.7)	17,500	(16.7)	8,000	(38.9)	42.18

(Reference) Changes in forecast for consolidated business results: Yes

4. Others

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the fiscal year (changes in specified subsidiaries that caused changes in the scope of consolidation): None
- (2) Adopting accounting treatment simplified or specialized for quarterly consolidation: Yes
- (3) Changes in accounting principles and procedures, presentation methods, and others underlying the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements (changes that need to be described in Changes in Significant Items that Form the Basis of Preparing quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements)
 - ① Changes to conform to revisions in accounting standards and others: Adopted: None
 - ② Changes adopted otherwise than in ①: None

(4) Number of shares (of common stock) issued and outstanding

- ① Number of shares outstanding (including treasury stocks) at fiscal end:

June 2009	199,962,991 shares	March 2009	199,962,991 shares
-----------	--------------------	------------	--------------------
- ② Number of treasury stocks at fiscal end:

June 2009	10,308,163 shares	March 2009	10,293,321 shares
-----------	-------------------	------------	-------------------
- ③ Average number of shares during the term:

1st quarter ended June 2009	189,663,906 shares	1st quarter ended June 2008	198,909,341 shares
-----------------------------	--------------------	-----------------------------	--------------------

* Explanation of appropriate use of business performance forecasts

The performance forecasts disclosed on May 20 , 2009 are changed this time. They are estimated based on information available as of the date hereof. This may cause actual results to differ from stated projections due to changing business conditions or other factors.